
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
May 25, 2022 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENCE 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting for agenda items only and limited to three minutes per person. 

Comments at the end of the meeting shall be open to any topic of general interest to the 

Board of County Commissioners and limited to five minutes per person. There should be 

no expectation of interaction by the Commission during this time.  

Anyone wishing to make comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged 

to provide their comments in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately 

preceding the meeting. These comments will be included in the agenda packet for 

everyone to access and review. This allows the Commission to have time to fully 

consider input and request follow up if needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

a)  MARC 50th Anniversary Proclamation  

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of May 18, 2022 



b) Approval of the schedule for the week May 30, 2022 

c) Approval of the check register 

d) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

e) Approve Case Number DEV-22-028 Final Plat for Wolcott Hill replat 

f) Approve Case Number DEV-22-045 & 046 Preliminary and Final Plat 

for Langley Addition 

g) Approve agreement with the city of Linwood for water line 

improvements 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a)  Consider a motion to release three right of way easements. 

b)  Consider a motion to approve the purchase of one new tilt deck trailer 

from The Landoll Company in the amount of $70,372.01. 

c)  Consider a motion to approve a 5-year lease agreement with Murphy 

Tractor for the replacement of two 2018 motor graders. 

d)  Consider a motion to approve a 5-year lease agreement with John Deere 

for the replacement of a 2004 motor grader. 

e)  Consider a motion to consider options for soil stabilization on the 158th 

Street project. 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

IX. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENT IF NEEDED 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, May 23, 2022  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, May 24, 2022 
 
8:00 a.m. Workforce Partnership meeting  
 
 
12:00 p.m. MARC meeting  

 
 

 
 

 
Wednesday, May 25, 2022 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
     
 
 
Thursday, May 26, 2022  

 
6:00 p.m. Joint meeting with Lansing City Council 

 • 800 1st Terrace, Lansing KS 

 
 
 
 
 
Friday, May 27, 2022 
 



 

2022 

Leavenworth Board of County Commissioners 

PROCLAMATION 

Mid-America Regional Council | “MARC 50—Forward Day” 

Whereas, for half a century, local governments in the Kansas City region have come together 

through the Mid-America Regional Council (MARC) to partner on regional initiatives and develop 

innovative solutions; and 

Whereas, the region consists of nine counties and 119 cities which benefit from working across 

boundaries on a wide variety of issues and coordinating with diverse disciplines and sectors, 

including cities, counties, nonprofit organizations, social services, educational systems and 

special districts; and 

Whereas, the region’s leaders engage in informed decision-making through insightful data 

analysis and participate in a problem-solving forum to positively impact progress; and  

Whereas, each jurisdiction and individual has a role in creating a strong regional community 

and enabling everyone to come together to achieve positive change for the next 50 years; and 

Whereas, MARC is an organization that promotes regional cooperation through leadership, 

planning and action, and is guided by the core values of integrity, innovation, collaboration, 

diversity and inclusion, excellence in performance, and service leadership; and 

Whereas, Leavenworth County has participated or benefited from working across boundaries, 

allowing us to better serve residents because of our regional work regarding public safety, 

transportation, environment, early learning, aging and shared local government services; and  

Now, therefore be it resolved members of Leavenworth County celebrate the collaborative 

work that’s been accomplished over the past 50 years and dedicate June 10, 2022, the day of 

MARC’s annual Regional Assembly, as “MARC 50—Forward Day” in recognition of the enormous 

progress the region will continue to make over the next five decades; and 

Be it further resolved, I, Michael Smith, Chairman, do hereby proclaim June 10, 2022, as 

“MARC 50—Forward Day” in Leavenworth County, and urge local leaders and community 

members to reflect on the great progress made in the past 50 years and join us in welcoming a 

future built upon strong regional collaboration, connections, relationships and accomplishments. 

 

 

     

        _____________________________ 

        Michael Smith, Chairman 
        Leavenworth County Commission 



 

 

 *******May 18, 2022 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, May 18, 2022.   

Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Culbertson, Commissioner Doug Smith 

and Commissioner Stieben are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; David Van 

Parys, Senior County Counselor; Janet Klasinski, County Clerk; John Richmeier, Leavenworth Times 

 

Residents: John Matthews, AW Himpel, Lyric Yost, MaryAnn Brown, Sherry Adams Dodson  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

There were no public comments. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

The Board recognized Lyric Yost as the winner of the Challenge Coin contest. 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith reported the road project at 4th and Eisenhower will be starting soon. 

 

David Van Parys reported on the FEMA buyout property indicating one bid was received.  

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Stieben that we lease 

that property to Mark Wagner for ten years with the option to renew automatically unless he chose to 

abandon it or the County chose to terminate it and that the County will assist in the clean-up and provide 

transportation from the site with no charge to the tenant for debris deposit. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith inquired if County projects are on schedule. 

 

Mark Loughry reported County projects are on schedule with a few that are ahead of schedule. 

 

Commissioner Stieben addressed social media indicating the Commission doesn’t just support big business 

but all kinds of reasonable businesses. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to accept the 

consent agenda for Wednesday, May 18, 2022 as presented. 

                       Motion passed, 5-0.   

 

Mr. Loughry requested the appointment of Monica Swigart as an alternate on the KERIT Board of Trustees. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Kaaz and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to appoint 

Monica Swigart, Human Resource Administrator, as the alternate to the KERIT Board of Trustees. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

The Board reviewed requests for funding from local historical societies and museums. 

 

Sherry Adams Dodson with the Leavenworth County Historical Society spoke. 

 

Kris Roberts with the Tonganoxie Community Historical Society spoke. 

 



 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to split 

$50,000.00 amongst all seven of the applicants. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz participated in the Port Authority meeting, Leavenworth City Commission meeting.  

She will attend the KCATA meeting, NEK-CAP Board of Directors meeting and the NAACP meeting. 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith attended the Fire District #1 meeting and reminded everyone of the joint 

meeting with the city of Lansing on May 26 at 6:00 p.m. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz attended the Government Affairs meeting on behalf of Commissioner Culbertson. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith attended the Basehor City Council work session. 

 

Commissioner Stieben participated in the LCDC meeting and attended the Tonganoxie City Council work 

session, a meet and greet with Tom Cole in Tonganoxie and the Linwood City Council meeting. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Kaaz and seconded by Commissioner Culbertson to adjourn.                                  

 Motion passed, 5-0.  

 

The Board adjourned at 9:26  a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, May 30, 2022 THE COURTHOUSE IS CLOSED IN OBSERVANCE OF MEMORIAL DAY  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, May 31, 2022 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, June 1, 2022 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
     
 
 
Thursday, June 2, 2022  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, June 3, 2022 
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START DATE: 05/14/2022 END DATE: 05/20/2022

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               327783          98438 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-19-301         ACCT 288 DIST CT CSO APPOINTME              140.00

       438   ADVENTHEALTH           ADVENTHEALTH SHAWNEE MISSION     327784          98439 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-14-321         SEXUAL ASSAULT EVIDENCE COLLEC              725.00

       215   BASEHOR HISTORICAL     BASEHOR HISTORICAL MUSEUM SOCI   327785          98440 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-25-240         2022 ALLOCATION                           7,142.86

      2541   BEST PLUMBING SPECIA   BEST PLUMBING SPECIALTIES,INC    327786          98441 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-357         65483 JAIL PLUMBING SUPPLIES                527.52

      2541   BEST PLUMBING SPECIA   BEST PLUMBING SPECIALTIES,INC    327786          98441 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-357         65483 JAIL PLUMBING SUPPLIES                 56.01

      2541   BEST PLUMBING SPECIA   BEST PLUMBING SPECIALTIES,INC    327786          98441 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-357         65483 JAIL PLUMBING SUPPLIES                149.44

      2541   BEST PLUMBING SPECIA   BEST PLUMBING SPECIALTIES,INC    327786          98441 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-357         65483 JAIL PLUMBING SUPPLIES                706.68

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2541 TOTAL                  1,439.65

       579   BESTAMERICA            BESTAMERICA, LLC                 327787          98442 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-04-212         3098 OFFICE EQUIPMENT - REG OF            1,866.42

       579   BESTAMERICA            BESTAMERICA, LLC                 327787          98442 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-04-212         3098 OFFICE EQUIPMENT - REG OF              158.45-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        579 TOTAL                  1,707.97

      1523   BOB BARKER             BOB BARKER CO INC                327788          98443 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-359         LEAKS4 JAIL SUPPLIES                      3,374.00

      2570   BOND ESCROW REFUND     JIMMY PARKER                     327789          98444 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-06-208         REFUND FOR SFR NOT BUILT                    800.00

      2771   BOYD SHAWN APPEALS     SHAWN BOYD                       327790          98445 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-11-240         APPEAL 2017-CR-92 FRANTZ                    600.00

     26521   BRUNSON BU             BRUNSON BUILDERS INC             327791          98446 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-32-209         JUSTICE CENTER DOORS/ADJUSTMEN            1,995.00

       283   BUSETTI ROBERT         ROBERT BUSETTI                   327792          98447 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-219         DENTIST MONTHLY FEE FOR INMATE              350.00

        36   CAHILL PAT             PATRICK J CAHILL                 327794          98449 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

       362   CASAD BENJAMIN         BENJAMIN CASAD                   327795          98450 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       327797          98452 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-05-215         20642-0317B242442204  GAS SERV              133.50

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       327797          98452 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-14-220         20642-12019039952204 GAS SERVI            2,264.71

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       327797          98452 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-32-392         20642-12019296502204 GAS SVC              3,674.67

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       5637 TOTAL                  6,072.88

      1875   CMI INC                CMI INC                          327798          98453 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-353         102862 LVSO - MOUTHPIECES FOR                50.31

     11721   DEAF EXPRESSION,INC    DEAF EXPRESSION,INC              327801          98456 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-19-221         LEAV02 DIST CT INTERPRETER 5/1              201.03

      5362   DIAMOND DRUGS          DIAMOND DRUGS,INC                327803          98458 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-219         KSLV APRIL 2022 INMATE PRESCRI              357.19

      1219   DIST CT CLERK LV       CLERK OF DIST COURT-LEAV         327804          98459 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-11-501         MAY COURT COSTS                           2,618.00

     24441   E EDWARDS              E EDWARDS                        327805          98460 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-31-383         130317 SAFETY BOOTS - E CUMMIN              165.00

      2606   EMERALD COURT REPOR    EMERALD COURT REPORTING,LLC      327806          98461 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-11-255         DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPT 2022CR91              295.60

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              327902             27      05/20/2022   2-001-5-06-222         FBN4463883 VEHICLE LEASE TO MA              266.28

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              327902             27      05/20/2022   2-001-5-11-253         FBN4463883 VEHICLE LEASE TO MA              413.25

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              327902             27      05/20/2022   2-001-5-31-230         FBN4463883 VEHICLE LEASE TO MA            1,424.64

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              327902             27      05/20/2022   2-001-5-41-271         FBN4463883 VEHICLE LEASE TO MA            1,771.33

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              327902             27      05/20/2022   2-001-5-53-220         FBN4463883 VEHICLE LEASE TO MA              375.80

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL                  4,251.30

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        327807          98462 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-05-215         ELEC SVC EMS ADMIN                          602.94

        81   FULLER G               GARY L FULLER ATTY               327808          98463 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY VOUCH              675.00

       971   GALLS                  GALLS                            327809          98464 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-350         5289255 LVSO UNIFORMS                       287.97

       971   GALLS                  GALLS                            327809          98464 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-350         5289255 LVSO UNIFORMS                        49.00

       971   GALLS                  GALLS                            327809          98464 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-350         5289255 LVSO UNIFORMS                     1,670.75

       971   GALLS                  GALLS                            327809          98464 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-350         5289255 LVSO UNIFORMS                        62.40

       971   GALLS                  GALLS                            327809          98464 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-350         5289255 LVSO UNIFORMS                        31.78

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        971 TOTAL                  2,101.90

       617   GEIGER                 GEIGER READY MIX                 327810          98465 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-32-391         4295 MULTI-COLORED COBBLE                    54.00

      1941   HALLEY                 LAW OFFICE OF E ELAINE HALLEY    327811          98466 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

      1016   HISTORICAL             LEAVENWORTH COUNTY HISTORICAL    327813          98468 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-25-240         2022 ALLOCATION                           7,142.86

        98   INTOXIMETE             INTOXIMETERS                     327814          98469 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-353         C0000KSLEA1 MOUTHPIECES FOR IN              125.00

        99   JUROR                  

warrants by vendor
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warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 05/14/2022 END DATE: 05/20/2022

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

        99   JUROR                  

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         99 TOTAL                  1,799.28

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               327857          98512 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-05-215         510614745 2015657 27 GAS SVC                121.47

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               327858          98513 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-14-220         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS              842.67

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               327858          98513 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-32-392         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS            1,281.59

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               327858          98513 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-33-392         510614745 1562996 18 GAS SERVI              170.62

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               327858          98513 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-33-392         510614745 1562996 18 GAS SERVI               77.73

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      26400 TOTAL                  2,372.61

      3197   KLM                    LEAGUE OF KS MUNICIPALITIES      327860          98515 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-09-212         2639700 JOB POSTING - DEPUTY C              100.00

        30   KOHL FRANK             FRANK E KOHL                     327861          98516 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         327862          98517 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-31-220         N40131062 ELEVATOR MAINT - APR              129.86

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         327862          98517 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-32-262         N40131062 ELEVATOR MAINT - APR              519.46

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1842 TOTAL                    649.32

      1629   KU PHYSICIANS          UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS HOSPITAL    327863          98518 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-219         INMATE MEDICAL BILL                      27,312.98

       855   LEAV HISTORICAL MUSE   C.W. PARKER CAROUSEL MUSEUM      327864          98519 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-25-240         2022 ALLOCATION                           7,142.86

       855   LEAV HISTORICAL MUSE   FRED HARVEY MUSEUM               327865          98520 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-25-240         2022 ALLOCATION                           7,142.86

       855   LEAV HISTORICAL MUSE   LEAVENWORTH HISTORICAL MUSEUM    327866          98521 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-25-240         2022 ALLOCATION                           7,142.86

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        855 TOTAL                 21,428.58

      1693   LEAV ROTARY            LEAVENWORTH ROTARY CLUB #1621    327868          98523 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-11-203         TODD THOMPSON DUES, MEALS, FOU              257.50

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             327869          98524 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-01-212         30360 AD - FEMA LAND LEASE BID               13.38

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             327869          98524 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-03-218         21275 FUND BALANCE PUBLICATION               57.15

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             327869          98524 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-11-209         8260791 1 YEAR SUB                          165.84

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             327869          98524 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-49-340         21272 PRIMARY ELECTION NOTICES               15.98

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             327869          98524 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-49-340         21272 PRIMARY ELECTION NOTICES               32.36

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        537 TOTAL                    284.71

       200   PRAETORIAN             THE PRAETORIAN GROUP             327874          98529 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-208         ANNUAL FEE - P1A &C1A TO 5.31.            5,768.00

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       327876          98531 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-53-301         7295538 BLACK TONERS FOR PRINT              582.98

warrants by vendor
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       217   RICHARD ALLEN          RICHARD ALLEN CULTURAL CENTER    327879          98534 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-25-240         2022 ALLOCATION                           7,142.86

      1888   RIOUX,BENJAMIN JAMES   BENJAMIN JAMES RIOUX             327880          98535 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             327881          98536 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-213         LVSO/EOC/JAIL FUEL/VEH MAINT              3,692.58

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             327881          98536 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-218         LVSO/EOC/JAIL FUEL/VEH MAINT                 58.78

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             327881          98536 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-14-332         LVSO/EOC/JAIL FUEL/VEH MAINT              5,167.35

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             327881          98536 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-14-332         LVSO/EOC/JAIL FUEL/VEH MAINT                737.76

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             327881          98536 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-14-333         BG FUEL APRIL                               124.67

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             327881          98536 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-14-333         BG FUEL APRIL                                45.60

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             327881          98536 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-14-336         NOX WEED MAINT/PARTS, FUEL                  855.63

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             327881          98536 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-41-213         APPRAISER 02-01 OIL CHANGE                   50.88

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             327881          98536 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-53-308         NOX WEED MAINT/PARTS, FUEL                  142.79

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        458 TOTAL                 10,876.04

     29720   SCHWINN EL             SCHWINN ELECTRIC                 327883          98538 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-32-209         JUSTICE CTR:INSTALL SURFACE FL              745.00

     42020   SMITH MICHAEL COMM     COMMISSIONER MIKE SMITH          327884          98539 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-01-205         REIM MILEAGE - KCCA CONF - SAL              210.60

     42020   SMITH MICHAEL COMM     COMMISSIONER MIKE SMITH          327884          98539 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-01-205         REIM MILEAGE - KCCA CONF - SAL                8.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      42020 TOTAL                    218.60

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       327885          98540 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-31-212         204513 APRIL/MAY PEST CONTROL             1,086.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       327885          98540 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-32-211         204513 APRIL/MAY PEST CONTROL               150.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        915 TOTAL                  1,236.00

        16   TONGANOXIE             TONGANOXIE COMMUNITY HISTORICA   327888          98543 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-25-240         2022 ALLOCATION                           7,142.86

     22972   TRANSFER STATION       TRANSFER STATION                 327889          98544 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-32-297         ACCT 158 BY TICKET                            8.00

     22972   TRANSFER STATION       TRANSFER STATION                 327889          98544 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-32-297         ACCT 158 BY TICKET                            5.00

     22972   TRANSFER STATION       TRANSFER STATION                 327889          98544 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-32-297         ACCT 158 BY TICKET                            5.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      22972 TOTAL                     18.00

     11982   UNIFIED GO             UNIFIED GOVERNMENT OF WYANDOTT   327890          98545 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-267         HOUSE LVCO JUVENILES 123 DAYS            18,450.00

       554   VERMEER                VERMEER GREAT PLAINS INC         327892          98547 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-53-308         LEAVE004 REPAIR FENDER ON WOOD            1,044.31

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       327893          98548 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-05-215         WATER SVC EMS 9103                           51.11

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         327894          98549 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-207         LVSO - REPL EXT CAM&WIRELESS A            1,655.00

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         327894          98549 AP   05/20/2022   2-001-5-07-207         LVSO - REPL EXT CAM&WIRELESS A            3,889.93

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2007 TOTAL                  5,544.93

       100   WITNESS LIST           

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        100 TOTAL                    185.69

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                             171,320.32

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     22543   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE             327799          98454 AP   05/20/2022   2-108-5-00-280         HEALTH DEPT MED DIRECTOR/WELL             1,200.00

     22543   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE             327799          98454 AP   05/20/2022   2-108-5-00-280         HEALTH DEPT MED DIRECTOR/WELL               300.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      22543 TOTAL                  1,500.00

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        327807          98462 AP   05/20/2022   2-108-5-00-219         ELEC SVC HEALTH DEPT/WIC                    452.20

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        327807          98462 AP   05/20/2022   2-108-5-00-606         ELEC SVC HEALTH DEPT/WIC                    150.74

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                    602.94

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                               2,102.94

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               327796          98451 AP   05/20/2022   2-115-5-00-408         **11106763 COMPUTERS FOR SHERI           62,820.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 115                              62,820.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2404   USD 409 AT RISK PROG   USD 409 AT RISK PROGRAM          327891          98546 AP   05/20/2022   2-121-5-00-206         STATE REIMB 3RD QUARTER                  14,199.04

warrants by vendor
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                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 121                              14,199.04

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              327902             27      05/20/2022   2-126-5-00-221         FBN4463883 VEHICLE LEASE TO MA               14.77

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                                  14.77

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   327800          98455 AP   05/20/2022   2-127-5-00-3           1274542 WATER/COOLER RENTAL                  42.00

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       327876          98531 AP   05/20/2022   2-127-5-00-3           5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL              183.88

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       327876          98531 AP   05/20/2022   2-127-5-00-3           5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL                4.67

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       327876          98531 AP   05/20/2022   2-127-5-00-3           5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL               48.01

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7098 TOTAL                    236.56

       113   SUMNERONE INC          SUMNERONE INC                    327886          98541 AP   05/20/2022   2-127-5-00-3           50ULCO8 COMM CORR COPIER                    156.96

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 127                                 435.52

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       327797          98452 AP   05/20/2022   2-133-5-00-304         5-42 20642-5600012204 GAS SERV              377.45

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              327902             27      05/20/2022   2-133-5-00-229         FBN4463883 VEHICLE LEASE TO MA            6,689.83

        19   KANSAS TUR             KANSAS TURNPIKE AUTHORITY        327859          98514 AP   05/20/2022   2-133-5-00-201         5-24 VIOLATION ON TRAILER W/O                74.25

       632   RWD 8                  RURAL WATER DIST NO 8            327882          98537 AP   05/20/2022   2-133-5-00-214         5-43 WATER METER CO SOHP                     32.63

     29720   SCHWINN EL             SCHWINN ELECTRIC                 327883          98538 AP   05/20/2022   2-133-5-00-207         5-37 REPLACE LIGHT FIXTURES WI            1,100.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                               8,274.16

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              327902             27      05/20/2022   2-136-5-00-221         FBN4463883 VEHICLE LEASE TO MA               14.77

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       327876          98531 AP   05/20/2022   2-136-5-00-238         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL               11.96

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       327876          98531 AP   05/20/2022   2-136-5-00-238         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL               59.99

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       327876          98531 AP   05/20/2022   2-136-5-00-321         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL                7.89

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       327876          98531 AP   05/20/2022   2-136-5-00-321         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL               13.84

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       327876          98531 AP   05/20/2022   2-136-5-00-321         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL               48.01

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7098 TOTAL                    141.69

       113   SUMNERONE INC          SUMNERONE INC                    327886          98541 AP   05/20/2022   2-136-5-00-223         50COL COPIES                                124.75

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                                 281.21

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       327876          98531 AP   05/20/2022   2-138-5-00-301         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL                4.66

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       327876          98531 AP   05/20/2022   2-138-5-00-301         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL               48.01

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7098 TOTAL                     52.67

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 138                                  52.67

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     327793          98448 AP   05/20/2022   2-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED CO ON AGING               10,311.00

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     327793          98448 AP   05/20/2022   2-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED CO ON AGING                9,707.25

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2621 TOTAL                 20,018.25

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              327902             27      05/20/2022   2-145-5-00-230         FBN4463883 VEHICLE LEASE TO MA           19,027.49

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   327867          98522 AP   05/20/2022   2-145-5-00-211         CO ON AGING - EVENTS, JANITORI               85.70

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   327867          98522 AP   05/20/2022   2-145-5-00-211         CO ON AGING TRASH BAG LINERS,                43.88

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   327867          98522 AP   05/20/2022   2-145-5-00-255         CO ON AGING - EVENTS, JANITORI              124.40

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   327867          98522 AP   05/20/2022   2-145-5-00-255         CO ON AGING TRASH BAG LINERS,               210.30

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL                    464.28

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    RANDY DAY                        327872          98527 AP   05/20/2022   2-145-5-00-205         REIM MILEAGE - STAFF MEETING                 11.70

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    RUBY BARCLAY                     327873          98528 AP   05/20/2022   2-145-5-00-205         REIM MILEAGE - STAFF MEETING                 24.65

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2666 TOTAL                     36.35

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 145                              39,546.37

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               327783          98438 AP   05/20/2022   2-146-5-00-301         ACCT 168 CO TREAS ENVELOPES               1,114.40

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 146                               1,114.40

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

warrants by vendor
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     26195   ADVANCE AUTO PARTS     GENERAL PARTS DISTRIBUTION       327782          98437 AP   05/20/2022   2-160-5-00-304         670030 DEF, ANTIFREEZE/COOLANT               50.72

     26195   ADVANCE AUTO PARTS     GENERAL PARTS DISTRIBUTION       327782          98437 AP   05/20/2022   2-160-5-00-304         670030 DEF, ANTIFREEZE/COOLANT              119.64

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      26195 TOTAL                    170.36

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              327902             27      05/20/2022   2-160-5-00-215         FBN4463883 VEHICLE LEASE TO MA              931.98

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             327881          98536 AP   05/20/2022   2-160-5-00-213         TRANSFER STATION - FUEL,MAINT               380.61

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             327881          98536 AP   05/20/2022   2-160-5-00-304         TRANSFER STATION - FUEL,MAINT               335.52

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        458 TOTAL                    716.13

     10703   TIRE TOWN              TIRE TOWN                        327887          98542 AP   05/20/2022   2-160-5-00-207         SCRAP TIRES - TRANSFER STATION              500.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 160                               2,318.47

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               327796          98451 AP   05/20/2022   2-174-5-00-210         **11106763 REPL COMP/MON 911 D           13,224.00

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               327796          98451 AP   05/20/2022   2-174-5-00-210         **11106763 REPL COMP/MON 911 D            1,177.40

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      24545 TOTAL                 14,401.40

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 174                              14,401.40

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2570   BOND ESCROW REFUND     JIMMY PARKER                     327789          98444 AP   05/20/2022   2-181-5-00-2           REFUND SFR NOT BUILT                      3,800.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 181                               3,800.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       327797          98452 AP   05/20/2022   2-195-5-00-290         20642-0321A774932204 GAS SERVI               42.82

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               327858          98513 AP   05/20/2022   2-195-5-00-290         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS               90.47

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       327893          98548 AP   05/20/2022   2-195-5-00-290         WATER AT CCB FKA JDC                         48.52

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 195                                 181.81

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1867   REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY     REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY    327877          98532 AP   05/20/2022   2-196-5-00-201         CONFIRMATION TESTS                           66.35

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 196                                  66.35

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       406   PUBLIC SAFETY          PUBLIC SAFETY UPFITTERS LLC      327875          98530 AP   05/20/2022   2-198-5-07-300         2 BULLET PROOF VESTS                      1,862.63

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 198                               1,862.63

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     18885   HAYNES EQU             HAYNES EQUIPMENT CO              327812          98467 AP   05/20/2022   2-210-5-00-2           SEWER DIST 1 SVC CALL NICOLE L            2,735.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 210                               2,735.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        327807          98462 AP   05/20/2022   2-212-5-00-2           ELEC SVC SEWER DIST 2                       220.47

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        327807          98462 AP   05/20/2022   2-212-5-00-2           ELEC SVC SEWER DIST 2                        38.60

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        327807          98462 AP   05/20/2022   2-212-5-00-2           ELEC SVC SEWER DIST 2                        28.63

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        327807          98462 AP   05/20/2022   2-212-5-00-2           ELEC SVC SEWER DIST 2                        86.79

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                    374.49

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 212                                 374.49

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        327807          98462 AP   05/20/2022   2-218-5-00-2           ELEC SC SEWER DIST 5                        130.07

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 218                                 130.07

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1504   DELTA DENTAL OF KS     DELTA DENTAL OF KANSAS           327802          98457 AP   05/20/2022   2-510-2-00-942         1002567 MAY PREMIUMS (DENTAL)            18,434.34

      1504   DELTA DENTAL OF KS     DELTA DENTAL OF KANSAS           327802          98457 AP   05/20/2022   2-510-2-00-942         1002567 MAY PREMIUMS (DENTAL)                54.40

      1504   DELTA DENTAL OF KS     DELTA DENTAL OF KANSAS           327802          98457 AP   05/20/2022   2-510-2-00-942         1002567 MAY PREMIUMS (DENTAL)             1,698.14

      1504   DELTA DENTAL OF KS     DELTA DENTAL OF KANSAS           327802          98457 AP   05/20/2022   2-510-2-00-942         1002567 MAY PREMIUMS (DENTAL)             1,185.84-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1504 TOTAL                 19,001.04

       268   LIFELOCK               NORTONLIFELOCK INC               327870          98525 AP   05/20/2022   2-510-2-00-941         1247233 MAY PREMIUMS                      1,655.91

      8500   METLIFE                METLIFE (VISION PLAN)            327871          98526 AP   05/20/2022   2-510-2-00-944         5919453 MAY PREMIUMS - VISION             3,835.42

      8500   METLIFE                METLIFE (VISION PLAN)            327871          98526 AP   05/20/2022   2-510-2-00-944         5919453 MAY PREMIUMS - VISION                45.60

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8500 TOTAL                  3,881.02

      1485   RELIANCE STANDARD      RELIANCE STANDARD                327878          98533 AP   05/20/2022   2-510-2-00-962         GL144512 MAY GROUP LIFE/VOL GR            1,554.44
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      1485   RELIANCE STANDARD      RELIANCE STANDARD                327878          98533 AP   05/20/2022   2-510-2-00-962         GL144512 MAY GROUP LIFE/VOL GR               59.06

      1485   RELIANCE STANDARD      RELIANCE STANDARD                327878          98533 AP   05/20/2022   2-510-2-00-965         GL144512 MAY GROUP LIFE/VOL GR            2,941.80

      1485   RELIANCE STANDARD      RELIANCE STANDARD                327878          98533 AP   05/20/2022   2-510-2-00-965         GL144512 MAY GROUP LIFE/VOL GR               22.08

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1485 TOTAL                  4,577.38

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 510                              29,115.35

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

                                                                                                                                                    TOTAL ALL CHECKS                      355,146.97
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001        GENERAL                                         171,320.32

108        COUNTY HEALTH                                     2,102.94

115        EQUIPMENT RESERVE                                62,820.00

121        JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY                       14,199.04

126        COMM CORR ADULT                                      14.77

127        COMM CORR ADULT NON GRANT                           435.52

133        ROAD & BRIDGE                                     8,274.16

136        COMM CORR JUVENILE                                  281.21

138        JUV INTAKE & ASSESSMENT                              52.67

145        COUNCIL ON AGING                                 39,546.37

146        COUNTY TREASURER SPECIAL                          1,114.40

160        SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT                            2,318.47

174        911                                              14,401.40

181        DELAWARE TWP TRAFFIC IMPACT                       3,800.00

195        JUVENILE DETENTION                                  181.81

196        DRUG TEST & SUPERVISION FEES                         66.35

198        SPECIAL GRANTS                                    1,862.63

210        SEWER DISTRICT 1:  HIGH CREST                     2,735.00

212        SEWER DISTRICT 2:  TIMBERLAKES                      374.49

218        SEWER DIST #5                                       130.07

510        PAYROLL CLEARING                                 29,115.35

                     TOTAL ALL FUNDS                       355,146.97

warrants by vendor
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Leavenworth County 
Request for Board Action 

Case No. DEV-22-028  
Replat of Wolcott Hills 

 
Date: November 30, 2022     
To: Board of County Commissioners  
From: Planning & Zoning Staff 
 

Department Head Review:    Krystal Voth, Reviewed  
 
Additional Reviews as needed:  
     

Budget Review  Administrator Review  Legal Review  
 

 
 
 

Action Requested: The applicants are requesting a Preliminary and Final Plat for a two lot subdivision. 

Proposed Lot 1 is approximately 2.5 acres and Lot 2 is approximately 24 acres.   
 
Analysis:  The applicant is requesting to replat 2 lots of the Wolcott Hills Subdivision. The applicant 
wishes to expand the buildable area of the existing Lot 3 by adjusting property lines to add property to 
Lot 3 from the unbuildable Tract A. Lot 3A & Tract B are 7.3 and 27.6 acres in size, respectively. Lot 3A 
is an “L” shaped lot and does not meet the width-to-depth ratio as the 1:3.5 ratio allows a lot with 200 
feet of road frontage to be 700 feet deep. As drawn, Lot 3A has a width-to-depth ratio of 1:4.45. Tract 2 
is proposed as an unbuildable tract of land and has a width-to-depth ratio of 1:87.1 and also does not 
meet the regulations. Lot 3A will have access to Wolcott Road/Highway K-5. The subdivision is 
classified as a Class “C” subdivision with all lots lying with the Rural Growth Area of Leavenworth 
County. Staff supports waiving the sewer requirements as the plat is outside an Initial Urban Growth 
Area. 
 
Due to the fact that the plat is maintaining the existing non-conforming lot (Tract 2) and the southern 
portion of Tract 2 will be extremely challenging to develop because of the elevation changes, Staff is 
generally in support of the subdivision, with approval of the exception.  
 
Recommendation: The Planning Commission voted 9-0 to recommend approval of  
Case No. DEV-22-028, Replat for Wolcott Hills Replat subject to conditions.  
 
Alternatives: 

1. Approve Case No. DEV-22-028, Replat for Wolcott Hills Replat, with Findings of Fact, and with 
or without conditions; or 

 
2. Deny Case No. DEV-22-028, Replat for Wolcott Hills Replat, with Findings of Fact; or  

 
3. Revise or Modify the Planning Commission Recommendation to Case No. DEV-22-028, Replat 

for Wolcott Hills Replat, with Findings of Fact; or 
 

4. Remand the case back to the Planning Commission. 
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Budgetary Impact: 
 
X Not Applicable 

 Budgeted item with available funds 
 Non-Budgeted item with available funds through prioritization 
 Non-Budgeted item with additional funds requested 

 
Total Amount Requested: 
$0.00  

   
Additional Attachments: Staff Report, Plat 
 
 
 
  



      LEAVENWORTH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

CONSENT AGENDA 
CASE NO: DEV-22-028 STAFF REPORT May 25, 2022 

REQUEST:  

☐ Replat – Wolcott Hills  

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: 
JOSHUA GENTZLER 
PLANNER II 

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 00000 Wolcott Road 
 

APPLICANT/APPLICANT AGENT: 
JOE HERRING 
HERRING SURVEYING 
315 N 5TH ST 
LEAVENWORTH, KS 66048 

PROPERTY OWNER: 
KARL & CORRIE JOHNSON 
1814 S 105TH TERR 
EDWARDSVILLE, KS 66111 

CONCURRENT APPLICATIONS: 
NONE 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  
Lot 3 and Tract A of Wolcott Hills 

LAND USE 

ZONING: RR-2.5 

FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION: 
RESIDENTIAL (3 units/acre) 

SUBDIVISION: N/A 

FLOODPLAIN: N/A 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS PROPERTY INFORMATION 

ACTION OPTIONS: 
1. Approve Case No. DEV-22-028, Replat for Wolcott Hills Replat, with 

Findings of Fact, and with or without conditions; or 
2. Deny Case No. DEV-22-028, Replat for Wolcott Hills Replat, with 

Findings of Fact; or  
3. Revise or Modify the Planning Commission Recommendation to Case 

No. DEV-22-028, Replat for Wolcott Hills Replat, with Findings of Fact; 
or 

4. Remand the case back to the Planning Commission. 

PARCEL SIZE:  
34 Acres 

PARCEL ID NO:  
162-04-0-00-00-003.05 
162-04-0-00-00-003.06 

BUILDINGS:  
None 

PROJECT SUMMARY: 
Request for a Replat to subdivide property located at 00000 Wolcott Road 